Wisconsin law.
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SECURITY IN TYPE 1 SECURED CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES

DOC 376.01 Authority and objectives. DOC 376.12 Search of youth living quarters.
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DOC 376.05 Surveillance of youth activities. DOC 376.16 Factors to consider to determine if a search is necessary
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DOC 376.1 Search of institution grounds.

Note: Chapter HSS 336 asexisted on June 30, 2000 was repealed and anew (11) “Force” means the exercise of strength or power to-over
ChapteDOC 376 was createRegistey June, 2000, No. 53éflective July 1, 2000.  ome resistance or to compel another to act or to refrain fram act
) o ) . ingin a particular way It includes theuse of physical force and
DOC 376.01 Authorlty and ObjeCtheS. This Chapter IS mechanical restraints.
promulgatedunder the authority of s827.11 (2) (a) 301.025and (12) “Full body restraint” means a mechanical restraint used
938.48(16), Stats. The departmesprimary security objectives simultaneously immobilize legs, arms and torso.

areto protect the public, stedind youth and to fdrd youth a safe (13) “Greatbodily harm” is bodily harm which creates a high

?jltynr%ticr)]tpégrrt;%pdafﬁtgtﬁgtlggﬁiqtgr?itt;)repare them to be sucCesbsrobabilityof death or which causes serious permanent disfigure

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f, 7-1-00. mentor which causes a permanent or protracted loss or impair
mentof the function of any bodily member oigan or other seri

DOC 376.02 Applicability. This chapteapplies to the OUSbOd'.!y 'njr[]y' . fessional’
departmenand all youth undeits supervision in a type 1 secured (14) “Health services pro e_ssmng _means a nurse, an
correctionalfacility consistent with the requirements of law ~ advancedpractice nurse prescribex physiciars assistant or a

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53f. 7-1-00. physicianwho are licensed or certified to practice ifs@énsin.
(15) “Incapacitatingdevice” means a commercially manufac
DOC 376.03 Definitions. In this chapter: tureddevice designed to incapacitate a person which is approved
(1) “Administrator” means the administrator of the division oPy the depar_tm(_ant for use as a non-deadly force. ) .
juvenile corrections or that persandesignee. (16) “Institution” means a type 1 secured correctional facility
(2) “Bodily harm” meansphysical injury illness or any operate(“by the dep”artment. L
impairmentof physical condition. (17) “Lockdown” means restriction of movement and {pro

(3) “Body cavity search” means a search conducted bygéamsin the entire institution to control a situation regarding
healthservices professional in which bodgvities are inspected safetyor“secqnty of a}yn Institution. . _
by the entry of an object or fingers into body cavities. (18) “Medical staf” means physician, physicianassistanor

(4) “Body contents search” means a search in which a yOersepr?ctltloner . - )
is required to provide a sample which includes, but is not limited (19) “Mechanicalrestraint” means a commercially manufac
to, deoxyribonucleic acid (DNA), urinéreath, blood or stool for tureddevice approved by the department and apjphiedyoutis
testingfor the presence of intoxicating substances, as defined/{fiSt: arm, legs or torso to restrain or impede free movement.
s.DOC 373.46 (1)in accordance withlivision procedures and ~ (20) “Non-deadlyforce” means force which a user reason
methodsapproved by the state laboratory of hygiemeap submit  ably believes will not create a substantial risk of causing death or
to a nonsugical physical examination by medical $tahich may greatbodily harm to another
include, but is not limited to, x—ray$or detecting contraband. (21) “Personalsearch” includes a searchapersors pock
Body contents searches do not include examinationstestd ets, frisking the bodyan examination aghoes, coat and hat and
requestedy medical stdffor medical reasons. an inspection of the mouth.

(5) “Chemical agent” means chloroacetophenone or “CN”, (22) “Reasonablybelieves” means that the actor believes that
o—chlorobenzymalononitrile or “CS”, oleoresin of capsicum orcertainfactsexist and the belief, under the circumstances, is rea
“OC” or other commercially manufactured chemical agentonableeven though the belief is erroneous.
approvedby the department for use as a non-deadly force. (23) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department of

(6) “Close confinement’means restriction of a youth to thecorrectionsor that persos’ designee.

youth’sassigned room or cell with a minimum of one hourdagr (24) “Staff” meansa state employee of the institution where

of out-of-room time. ayouth is housed.
(7) “Contraband’has the meaning given ;1DOC 373.03  (25) “Strip search” means a seardh which a person is
(6). requiredto remove clothes. Permissible inspection includes

(8) “Deadly force” means force which the user reasonablgxaminationof the persors body and clothing and visual inspec
believeswill create a substantial risk of causing death or gre#n of body cavities.
bodily harm to another (26) “Superintendentmeans the superintendentafype 1

(9) “Department” means the department of corrections.  securedcorrectional facility or that persantesignee.

(10) “Formal disciplinary hearing” means hearing for a (27) “Supervisor’ meansstaf designated by the superinten
youthas provided in ©0OC 373.73 dentto perform supervisory functions under this chapter

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Register December 2006 No. 61


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.18
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.19
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.21
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/534/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.11(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/301.025
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/938.48(16)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/534/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/534/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20373.46(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20373.03(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20373.03(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20373.73

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

DOC 376.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 222

(28) “Type 1 secured correctional facility” has the meaninghallbe described in writing. All institution stathall be familiar
givenin s.938.02 (19) Stats. with the system.

(29) “Youth” r‘nea.ns.a person or per_sons superyise(hby History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534&f. 7-1-00.
departmentin an institution consistent with the requirements of DOC 376.07 Use of physical force. (1) Corporal pun

law and regardless of age. . . 4 ) L
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. s)tlcrgggg%fsyouth isnot permitted. This prohibition allows no

DOC 376.04 Voluntary confinement. (1) A superin r(12) Only the mig_imt{m forcek}hat iSdreasonggy neﬁeﬁsary to
tendentmay place a youth in voluntary confinement if all of thgg U'Se(‘e’ga proper objective may be used. Excesfvee shall not

following are true: (3) Staf may use non-deadfprce against youth only if the
. . y U - inst you y i
(a) The youth. requests_the p.Ia.cement In writing. ) userof force reasonably believes thaisiimmediately necessary
(b) The superintendent is satisfied that the placement is-neG@saccomplish one of the following purposes:
saryfor the safety and welfare of the youth. (a) To subdue a youth who poses an immediate threat of bodily
(2) A youth shalllremaln in voluntary confinement for.at lea$tarmor death to oneself or another
72 hours from the time of placement unless the supermtendent(b) To regain control o8l or part of an institution during a eis
approvesprior release. turbanceas defined in DOC 376.200r anemegency as defined
(3) It a superintendent does not approve a ysutiease from in s. pOC 376.21
voluntaryconfinement before 72 hours elapse, the youth bball (c) To prevent the escape of a youth

releasedafter 72 hours, if one of the followmg OCC.WS: (d) To control a disruptive or dangeroysuth who threatens

(a) The youth requests release orally or in writing. the security of an institution.

(b) The superintendent sstisfied that the placement is no-lon (e) To apprehend a youth who has escaped from an institution.
gernecessary ! . ) (f) To changehe location of a youth who refuses to cooperate
me(:t) _I\_(ﬁgtrl'r‘li'rr:ir‘gﬂﬁ;‘gﬁ’ir%%‘gﬂfg?%ﬂ:i%h?g&? ‘g?ﬁ“ggm%meandthe refusal threatens the security of the institution.

: : - T (4) Staff mayuse the minimum physical force reasonably nec
perday for close confinement may be susperided 24-hour osqato apprehend or gain control of a youth. Minimum force

periodupon the recommendation of a physician or psychologi : ; ; . .
The superintendent shadend a written report of the suspensio%’h‘?g)b es?;;(fe;ﬁ;lel} igt] g:te(zeEg?zgnp?h\;vgzgﬁjshoannztlty;?lziltt:eﬁntil

to the administrator . ;
(5) Youthin voluntary confinement shall have all of tod- sufficientstaf are present for a show O.f physical force. .
lowing privileges and property: (b) Staf shall ask a youth to voluntarily return or to voluntarily
c(%asethe threatening or disruptive behavior

(a) Privileges and property that are at least the equivalent .
privilegesand property permitted youth undefC 374.10 (c) If a youth refuses to voluntarily complyne or morestaf
.may physically restrain the youth.

(b) Additional privileges and property consistent with what is : :
permittedin the unit in which the youth is voluntarily confined. of t(k(lj()e fgﬁ{hsgflcl){ﬁzgam a youth as necessary for the protection
coéﬁ%gg?ﬁ;fﬁ;gtegggggag;;yeswew placements in voluntary (5) After the use ohon-deadly force, the youth and &taho

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No 53& 7-1-00 wereinvolved shall be checked for injumynedical services pfo
T ' T ’ ’ vided as appropriate and a writtegport submitted to the superin
tendentregarding any medical services provided.

(6) If force is used, each stahember involved shall submit
a separate written report regardithg apprehension to the super
intendent.

DOC 376.05 Surveillance of youth activities.
(1) Electronicsurveillance of youth activitiamay occur without
youth awareness as approved by the superintend2nly those

individualsdesignated by the superintenderey become aware (7) Staffmay use deadly force only if stabasonably believe

of the contents of surveillance. . e ]

(2) The superintendent shall create policies and procedure thatits use is immediately necessary to prevent death or great
o pe! ot p P S84dily harm to oneself or anothetf deadly force is used, each
protectprivacy rights of youth. ) staff membeiinvolved shall submit a separate written report to the
(3) Surveillance may include stdf observation, cameras, syperintendentegarding the use of deadly force. The superinten

intercoms, microphones, telephone monitoring and recordingentshall promptly report the use of deadly fotoghe adminis

devicesor other electronic or surveillance devices. trator.
(4) Surveillanceshall be limited to legitimate security needs (8) Staf may not use deadly force to control a youth if its use
of the institution. createsa substantial danger of harm to an innocent third party

(5) Informationobtained by surveillance may be used by thenlessthe danger created by not using deadly force is greater than
departmenbr law enforcement for purposes that include, but atke danger created by its use.
not limited to, administrative actions, discipline, program direc  (9) Youth may not use force at any time.
tion and criminal prosecutions. History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534ff. 7-1-00.

(6) Theinstitution shall notify all youth, sthéind visitors of

the potential for their activities to be monitored and recorded POC 376.08 Use of incapacitating devices and
throughoutthe institution. chemical agents. (1) ReGuLATION. (&) Incapacitating devices

(7) Surveillancemay not be used to interfere with or comproor chemical agents may be used under the circumstancesnisted

mise privileged communications between attorney and client. S- DOC 376.07 (3) . . ) .
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (b) In order to ensure that incapacitating deviceschednical

agentsare used appropriatelstaf shall utilizethe following use
DOC 376.06 Youth count. A superintendent shall estab Of force continuum, if feasible, before actuayploying an inca
lish and maintain a system for accurately accounting for tR&citatingdevice or a chemical agent:
whereabout®f all youth under the superintendergupervision 1. Make a video and sound recording of the events as-autho
atall imes. The system shall interfere as little as practical witized by the superintendent.
school,work, program and recreational activities. The system 2. Communicate with the youth to calm the youth.
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3. Wait a reasonable period tine, unless there is a risk of DOC 376.09 Mechanical restraints. (1) TYyPes oF
harmto the youth or another person, the situation would furthRECHANICAL RESTRAINTS. Mechanical restraints include, but are
escalateor waiting wouldthreaten the security or safety of thenotlimited to, handcud$ with restraining belt or chain, restraining
institution. chains,leg restraints and leather and plastic restraints.

4. Make a show of force to the youth. (2) UsE OF MECHANICAL RESTRAINTS. Mechanical restraints

5. Use the minimum non-deadly force that is reasonably ndpay be used in any of the following situations if the superinten
essary. entdetermines that the use of mechaniestraints is necessary

. to protect stdf youth or the public or to maintain the security of
(c) When sDOC 376.07 (3permits thause of force and sfaf the institution:

know of a youth$ history of violent behavior in similar situations T h withi id T
andreasonably believe that the youth is about to become violent,(&) To transport a youth within or outside an institution.

anincapacitating device or chemical agent may be used after theb) For a youth whds in security status while the youth is-out
procedurein par (b) has been followed, but before the youttgidethe place of confinement or for a yowtho is out of control.
makesa credible threat to use physical force. (c) To protect stdf youth or other persons from a yowtho

(d) Incapacitating devices or chemiaglents may not be usedPosesan immediate risk of physical injury to others unless

by staf if any of the following apply: restrained. . . .

1. Itis clear that the incapacitating devices or cheraigahts  (d) To protect a youth who poses an immediate threat of-physi
would have no physical &fct on a youth. calinjury to self unless restrained.

2. Itis medically contra-indicated for the youth or another (3) APPROVALFOR USE OF MECHANICAL RESTRAINTS. A youth
personwho would be décted. may be placed in mechanical restraints only withahthorization

. L . . of the superintendent.
(2) SeELECTION. The incapacitating deviaar chemical agent 4) Pr Mechanical
mostappropriate to the situation shall be used by, dtaed on __ (4) PROHIBITED BSEOF ’\éE.CHAN'CA]E 'FIESfTle'NT.S' echanica
the manufacturés recommendations and the training provided ggstraintsmay not be used in an.y of the 9 ovylng wgys.
the staf using the incapacitating device or chemical agent. (@) When the use of mechanical restraints is medically contra—

(3) AppLicaTION. Only trained stdfunder the immediate indicted. )
supervisionof a supervisor may employ incapacitating devares () About the head or neck of a youth in a manner not pre
chemicalagents. Each institution shall ensure thaf stafho  Scribedby the manufacturer
rizedto use incapacitating devices or chemaggnts are properly () In a waythat causes undue physical discomfort or inflicts
trainedin their use. physicalpain to a youth.

(4) MEDICAL ATTENTION AND CLEAN-UP. () ASSOON as pes (d) As a method of punishment.
sible after an incapacitating device or chemical agent has been(e) To secure a youth to a motor vehicle.
used,staf shall apply corrective remedies as prescribed by the (5) Use or FuLL BopY RESTRAINTS. Full body restraints may

manufactureto all youth and stakxposed to thécapacitating pe used only for the following reasons with authorization fthen
deviceor chemical agent and shall obtain medical assistancesaperintendent:

neededfor persons exposed. Stafhall provide individuals 4y 15 protect a youth who poses an immediate threat of physi
exposedo a chemical agent with an opportunity to shower a linjury to self unless placed in full body restraints.

changeclothes. If living quarters haveen exposed to a chemical . .
agent,staf shall require the area to be properly cleaned and be?gj (b)r;—s?trgriﬁia a youth in a health emency that requirefsill

ding and mattresses to be changed and thoroughly cleaned be
beiﬁgreuse. 9 oy c) To protect stdf youth or other persons from a yowtho

(b) Staf shall promptly notifymedical personnel of a yoush’ posesan immediate risk of physical injury to others unless placed

exposureo a chemical agent. Medical personnel shall determiH]efUII body restrg!nts. . .
if medical assistance is required. (d) To immobilize ayouth in full body restraints, because the

(c) When area clean up iecessanstaf shall follow diree youth's conduct significantly disrupts the security or function of
tionsas ibed by th P fact ¥ the institution andless restrictive ways to control the behavior

prescribed by the manufacturer _ havefailed.

(5) INCIDENTREPORT. (a) As soon as possible after an incapac (6) PROCEDURE FOR PLACING A YOUTH IN FULL BODY
itating device or chemical agent has been used, allvstaf were .1, n7s. When stdfplace a youth in full body restraints sub
involved shall submit an incideméeport to the superintendent an§5) @@)to (dj all of the following apply: '
the administratar A monthly report of the use of incapacitatin The shift . hall b ) t and shall notify th
devicesand chemical agents shall be submitigéach institution (@ Theshift supervisor shall be present and shall notify the
to the administrator sggerlnteﬂdenta health services professiormald the psychoto

giston call.

(b) Each incident report shall include all of the following: (b) A minimum of 3 stfshall be present when the youth is
1. The youths name, the date and time of the incident, namf?acedin full body restraints.
nt

of staf present when the incapacitating device or chemical agent ) A \igeq and audio recording shall be made as directed by
wasused, reasons for using the incapacitating device or chem superintendent

agentand treat!"ngnt glven.. . . (d) A staf psychologisbor psychiatrist shall arrange for an on—

. 2. Adescription ofheincident which caused the use of th&jie evaluation within 3 hours after the application of faidy

incapacitatinglevice or chemical agent. o restraintsunless the superintendeatithorizes an extension,
3. The steps taken prior to the use of the incapacitating deviggich may not exceed 8 hours.

or chemical agent and wthiliose steps did not control the incident. (e) The psychologist or psychiatrist shall recommend to the
4. The type of incapacitatingevice or chemical agent usedsuperintendentvhether the youth should remaiim full body

and method of application. restraintsand what actions should be taken to protect the youth.
5. The youths response to the incapacitating devicetmmi () A health services professional shetinduct a physical
cal agent. examinationas soon as possible, but not later than one dfter
6. Any actions taken following the use of iheapacitating applicationof full body restraints. A physical examination shall
device or chemical agent. be conducted every 4 hours thereafter by a health services-profes
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. sional.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Register December 2006 No. 61


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.07(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.08(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/534/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.09(5)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DOC%20376.09(5)(d)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

DOC 376.09 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 224

(g) Staf shall directly observe a youth immobilized in full (c) Notification to local and committing county law enforce
body restraints at least every 15 minutes. ment authorities.

(h) Youth may be partially released from full body restraints (d) Notification to thecommunity consistent with $938.51
if it is safe to do so to perform bodily functions and for meal€lr), Stats.
Threestaf members, one of whom shall bewapervisorshall be Note: There is no statutory requirement for notification to the communityein
presentoefore and during the release. eventof escape.

() The youth shall be released immediatiéljt becomes ~ (8) Pursuit of the escapee.
apparentthat full body restraints present a medidak to the () Animmediate count of all youth.
youth. (g) A search of the institution and grounds.

(7) RECORDOF USEOF FULL BODY RESTRAINTS. A record must (h) An investigatiorinto the background, mail and visitors list
be kept of youth placed in full body restraints under $6p(a) of the escaped youth.

to (d) which shall include the following: (i) An accessible list of the names, addresses and piuome
(a) The youtrs full name and identifying number bersof off-duty staf members.
(b) The date and time of immobilization. ()) The operation of essential posts.
(c) Names of the sttifnembers and supervisor present when (k) Securing tools andnyimplement that may be fashioned
the youth was placed in full body restraints. into a weapon.

(d) The reasons for placing the youth in full body restraints. (L) Victim notification,if requested under 938.51 (4) Stats.
(e) The dates and times that the youth whserved by staf (m) The preservation of any evidence relevanthe escape
as required by sub(6) (g), the name of the sfafmaking the andthe chain of evidence.
observatiorand comments on the yOLﬂl’Condition andbehavior (n) The repair of any facilities damaged in the escape.

while in full body restrglnts. ) (o) The responsibility of sthafter an escape.
(f) The dates and times full body restraints were removed. ) Nptification of the administrator and law enforcement
(9) Medication given and the time it was given. agencieof the apprehension of an escapee.
(h) The dates and times that the youth was observed by clinical2) Reports. Reports of escapes required under $iip(a)
staff, a health services professional or a licensed psychologistspgllinclude:
psychiatrist,the recommendations made by those persons and(a) Date, time and location when the youth was last seen.
whetherstaf implemented the recommendations. (b) The method of escape
(8) RELEASE FROM FULL BODY RESTRAINTS. The superinten (c) Who was involved in th.e escape
der;t maté?gtr?)?[ilﬁweepamal or complete release from full body (d) A description of the escapee I;)nc.luding clothing worn
restrain . ) .
(9) TIME IN FULL BODY RESTRAINTS. No youth may be immobi (e) Action taken by the institutiomcluding procedures initi
lized in full body restraints for longer than 12 hours, unless tted.
youth is examined by a psychologist, psychiatostthe crisis () A brief evaluation of the factors which may have contrib
interventionworker, who shall make a written recommendation uted to the escape.
the superintendent as to whether the youth should continue to(g) The identification of persons who may have information
remainin full body restraints. An examination by a psychologishboutthe escape.
psychiatristor crisis intervention leader shaltcur thereafter at (3) HosTaces. When a youth takes thseiperintendent or any

leastevery 12hours that a youth is in full body restraints. Theait hostagethe hostage shall have no authority to order any
superintendentay authorizeéhe use of restraints for more than,ction or inaction by stdf

12 hours. The superintendent shall notify the administrattreof (4) PursuIT. Any pursuit of an escaped youth by &ifall be

decisionto continue the use of full body restraints beyond l&:onein cooperation with local law enforcement authorities. Until

hoursand every 12 hours thereafter local law enforcement authorities are able to superpissuit,

(10) TRANSFERTOA MENTAL HEALTH FACILITY. Staf shalliniti-  giaff shall conduct the pursuit under supervision of the superinten
atea transfer to a mental health facility undes®.35 (3) Stats., yent. P P P

if appropriate. Stéhall not retain a youth in full body restraints g .
undersub.(5) (a)to (d) for more than 24 hours, unless a transfedergfzngzrzg\(asxzidlﬂt;hgt? teonf/v(grin escape, the superinten

to a mental health facility has been initiated by the institution. (6) VeHiGLES. The superintendent may authorize fstause

(11) MONTHLY REPORTON FULL BODY RESTRAINTS. A monthly \ : ; -
report concerning each incident involving the use of full bod%l?{{cfe";gr‘ée&ﬂﬁ;,Lob,‘;“rsue an escaped youth if state-owned

restraintsunder sub(5) (a)to (d) shall be submitted by the super (7) CRIMINAL ConvICTIONS. A youth who is in arinstitution

intendentto the administrator i e
because of an adult criminal court conviction who escapes from

(12) SuPPLY OF MECHANICAL RESTRAINTS. Institutions shall gt ; s ;
maintain a supply of commercially manufactured mechanic%zgfitﬁ%'r%‘astgﬂl be treated as an adult in regabtdidential

restraintsapproved by the department. The mechanical restrain
shall be periodically examined and any excessively worn or (8) PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE. After 12 hours, the depart

defecti hanical restraints shall b df th ntmayrelease information to the public if permitted under s.
aﬁdeé:;\s/ter?yeecd.anlca restraints shafl be removed from eSUng1§8.78 (3), Stats., foryouth adjudicated for certain criminal

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53f. 7-1-00. offenses. The information may include the yowmame, age,
' ’ physicaldescription, includinglothing, the date and time of the

DOC 376.10 Escapes. (1) PLan. Each institution shall esHC_apang ;he_ Insgltutlggo\évnergaﬂe?els%gpe occur_re(cli)- ©mad
havea written plan approved ke superintendent to be imple History: Cr.RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00; correction in made
mentedin the event an escape occursisoattempted. The .plan unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June, 2000, No. 534
S?]a”t?eUp?]atﬁd ann(ljJaI]!y anlcli th?]” t}el?led_ with the administrator poc 376.11  Search of institution grounds. Staf may
The plan shall provide for all of the following: ~conductasearch of any area within the buildings or grounds of an

(a) Reporting the escapettee superintendent and the adminisinstitution at any time. There is no requirement that evidence
trator. existsthat contraband is concealed on institution grouelere

(b) Staf communication. sucha search is conducted. Upoompletion of the search, dtaf
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shallcomplete an institution incident report describing the search (c) Body cavity search. A body cavity search may only be eon
including any discovery of contraband. ductedif the superintendent approves, upon probable cause to
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534ff. 7-1-00. believethat contrabands hidden in a body cavityMedical or
nursingstaf shall conduct body cavity searches. The supernten

DOC 376.12 Search of youth living quarters. dentshall promptly notify the administrator of all body cavity

(1) Wheneverstaf conducta search of a youthliving quarters, searches.

staffin chage of the living unitt the time of the search or thefstaf  (d) Body contents search. A body contents search may only

who conducted the search shall write a report that includes allg¥d conducted by persons who are appropriately licensed or certi

the following: fied by law to take blood samples and x-rays and perfatrar
(a) The identity of the stafvho conducted the search and th@ppropriatgprocedures requiring a license or certification. fStaf
supervisoiwho approved it. of the same sex ahe youth being searched shall collect urine
(b) The date and time of the search. specimens. Trained stdf may conduct breath specimen tests.

Staff may direct that a body contents search be conducted under

seé??:h;jhe identity of the youth whoseving quarters were any of the following conditions with the approval of the superin
) tendent:

(d) Thereason for conducting the search. If the search was a 1. If one or more stéffrom direct observation or reliable

random searc.h, the report shall.state that it was a random Sea§8l]rceshave reasonable grounds to believe that a youth has used,

(e) Any objects that were seized pursuant to the search. possessesr is under the influence of intoxicating substances, as

() Whetherany damage was done to the premises during thefinedin s.DOC 373.46 (1)pr possessesther contraband that
search. may be detected by a body contents search.

(2) If property was seized or damaged pursuant to the search2. Upon intake in the assessment and evaluation process.
of a youths living quarters, staghall inform the youth in writing. 3. After a youth returns to the institution from any absence
The institutionshallpay for the cost of repair of personal propertyrom the institution.
thatis not contraband. In the alternative, anthatdiscretion of 4. After a youth has been with a visitor

the superintendent, damaged personal propertyishait contra . . .
bandshall be replaced dhe youth shall receive the fair market,sel eséty/git%akr)tyorfl ;n::n(?rof?rt:sstlgr‘negci%rco?ergg)lnn whichfslafnot

value of the property at the time it was damaged. L .
(3) In conducting searches, dtahall disturb the éécts of drugltel:s)tlflzsguant to a court order requiring the youth to sutomit
youth as little as possible, consistent with thoroughness. 2 Resuitsof searches and any contraband, test results or
(t4)_S|taf'f shall not read materials that they know are Ieg%ltherevidence obtained under sib) may be used asvidence
matenais. - ata disciplinary hearing conducted pursuant 0@C 373.73

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 53f. 7-1-00. (3) C(E)ntrab{:\ndshalIg be disposeg of in accordance with s.

DOC 376.13 Search of youth. (1) Searches ofouth poc 376'1.7 .
may be conducted as follows: (4) A written report or written log entry of all searches under

sub.(1) shall be filed with the superintendent The report shall

stateall of the following:

(a) The identity of the stifnember whaconducted the search
andthe shift supervisor who approved it.

(b) The date and time of the search.

(c) The identity of the youth searched.

(d) The reason fothe search. If the search was a random
searchthe report shall state that it was random.

(a) Personal search. Staf may conduct personal search of

ayouth under any of the following circumstances:
1. If staf have reasonablgroundsto believe that the youth

possessesontraband.

2. At the direction othe shift supervisoeither orally or in
written job instructions or post orders.
3. Before a youth enters or leastee security enclosure of an
Institution. {e) Any objects seized pursuant to the search.

4. Before a youth enters or leaves the security unit or change . .
statuswithin the security unit of an institution. duc?edThe identity of all stdfpresent when the search was-con

5. Before and after a youth has been with a visitor (5) Staffshall preserve the dignity of youth to the extent rea
6. As part of a lockdown or a search of a housing unitstt  sonablypossible in all searches conducted under this section.

tution under sDOC 376.1 or 376.12 (6) Beforea search is conducted pursuant to this section, a
7. Whena youth is apprehended after an escape or gouthshall be informed that a search is about to g¢bernature
attemptedescape. of the search and the location where the search is to.occur

(b) Strip search. A strip search magnly be conducted ina  (7) In deciding whetherthere are reasonable grounds to
cleanplace and a place that is@$vate as is reasonably possiblebelievea youthpossesses contraband or whether there is probable
Exceptin emegencies, a person of the same sex as the youth beiagisethat contraband is hidden in a body ca\wstaf shall con
searchedhall conduct the strip search. A strip searchyafudh sider:
may be conducted under any of the following circumstances: (a) Observations of sthf

1. Before a youth leaves or ent#lne security enclosure of an  (b) Information provided by a reliable informant.

Institution. (c) The experience of a stafiember
2. Before a youth leaves or enters the segregatidrof an ~ (d) Priorseizures or detection of contraband from the youth or
institution. living quarters of the youth.
3. Before or after a youth has been with a visitor History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&ff. 7-1-00.
4. When a youth is apprehended afteeacape, an attempted  poc 376.14 Search of visitors. (1) Beforea visitor is
escapeor an attempt to hide from staf permitted in an institution, stafesponsible for the admission of
5. At the direction of the superintendent whay delegate to visitors shall be satisfied thahe visitor is not carrying an unau
a supervisar thorized object into the institution.
6. When a youth changes status within the confines of asegre(2) Eachinstitution shall have information readily available to
gationbuilding. visitors informing them of the objects they may carry into the
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institution. Each institution shall have a place for the safekeeping (4) All searches shall beonducted in a courteous manner
of objects that may not be carried into the institutiod shall per ~ Staff shall strive to protect the dignity of dtafho are searched.
mit visitors to store objects in these places. (5) Each institution shall give stafwritten notice of the

(3) Beforeadmitting avisitor, staf responsible for admission objectsthey may not carry into or out of the institution.
of visitors may request visitors to empty pockets and containers,(6) If a search is conducted under this sectioe,staf who
permit the inspection of containers submit themselves and conductedhe search shall submitaitten report to the superin
objectsthey carry into the institution to inspection by a deviceendentthat includeghe information required by BOC 376.13
designedo detect metal or unauthorized objects. 4).

(4) (a) Before admitting a visitpstaf responsible for admis ~ History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53ff. 7-1-00.
sion of visitors may request a visitor sobmit to a personal search,
which the superintendent and the administrator must authdrize, DOC 376.16 Factors to consider to determine if a
thereare reasonable grounds to believe the visitor is conceal'ﬁ??mh is necessary. Prior to searching a visitoa youthor
an unauthorized object. otherstaf, staf shall determine that reasonable groundgsrob

(b) If following a personal search, sthfis reasonable grouno|Sablecause exists to believe the person being searched possesses
to believe a strip search is necessatgf shall request the shefrif contraband.SFaf .slhall c9n3|der gll of the.followmg faptors.
or local law enforcement to conduct the search. If the $terif (1) The reliability of information provided by an informant
local law enforcement cannot or wilbt conduct the strip search,indicatingthe existence of contraband by assessing whether the
staff shall ask the visitor to leave. informationis detailed, consistent and corroborated.

(5) Beforean inspection osearch is conducted pursuant to (2) Thereliability of an informant byonsidering whether the
sub.(3) or (4), the visitor shall be informed orally and in writing,informant has supplied reliable information in the past and
eitherby a sign posted in a prominent place or owtice, that the  Whetherthe informant haseason to supply inaccurate informa
visitor need not permthe inspection or search and that if the-visit!on-
tor does nogive permission, the visitor shall not be admitted to (3) The activity of a visitoy youth or stdf that relates to

the institution. whetherthe person to be searched might carry contraband.

(6) If staf find an unauthorized object under sii®) or (4), (4) The information provided bythe person who may be
the visitor may be denied entry to the institution and visiting privéearcheavhich is relevant to whether tiperson possesses contra
legesmay be suspended. band.

(7) If a visitoris denied entry to an institution for refusal to HiSery: Cr.RegisteyJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00.

permita search or if a search is conducted of a visitor usuler

(4), the staffinvolved shall submit a written report to the superin  DOC 376.17 Seizure and disposal of contraband.

tendentthat states all of the following: (1) Staffwho reasonably believe that an item is contraband may
The identity of all stafinvolved and th h seizethe item. Items seized shall be sent to the superintendent
(@) The identity of all stdfinvolved and the persowho  gccompanieddy the written reponiequired under sROC 376.13
approvedthe search. (4) and376.14 (7) Items that are not contraband shall be returned
(b) The identity of the visitor and the youth being visited. to the owner consistent with institution policy aptbcedure.
(c) The date and time of the search or proposed search. Contrabandshall be returned to the owngiven to the shefibr

(d) The reason for thequest to permit a search, including thﬁ(}:sal law enforcement agency or disposed of in accordance with

basisfor the belief that unauthorized objects were concealed ByS section. o
the visitor, (2) If staf writes a conduct report, as defined inDC

(e) Whether unauthorized objects were seized pursuant to fHes:03(4), thesuperintendent shall determine the manner of dis
searchand a description of the objects. posalof contraband under sul3) after completion of disciplin-

Any invol f the shefibr local | ¢ ary hearing under $0C 373.73
(f) Any involvement of the shefibr local law enforcement. (3) Disposalof contraband shall be accomplished in one of the

(8) If an unauthorized objett found pursuant to a search Offollowing ways:
avisitor, the superintendent shall dispose of the olgensistent (@) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, if the

with s.DOC 376.17 . . . ownercan be determined, the superintendent may direct that the
(9) Staffshall conduct all inspections and searéh@scourte  contrabandbe returned to the ownerContraband may not be
ousmanner and shall strive to protect the dignity of visitors Whtyrmedto a youth unless its return is consistent with this section
areinspected or searched. andthe institutions policies and procedures.
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (b) Propertythat is unlawful to possess under state or federal
law shall be given to the shdrir a local law enforcement agency

DOC 376.15 _Search of staff. (1) A superintendent may (c) Intoxicating substances shall be given to the ghari&

requirethat staf submit to a personal search before they enter or o s
leavean institution. As part of the personal search, the superintg?f:""I law enforcement agency or destroytdhe direction of the
dentmay require stéto submit themselves and objects they cargtPerintendent. , ,
into or out of the institution to inspection bydavice designed to ~ (d) Weapons shall be given to the sHasifa local lanenforce
detect metal or unauthorize@bjects_ A Superintendent maymentagency or destroyed at the direction of the superlntendent.
requirethat staff vehicles and personal possessions be searchede) Currency shall be returned to the owner if the owner is
while on institution groundsA superintendent, with approval of known, except that if a youth is the owner of curreritghall be
the administratgrmay require that stagubmit to a strip search. depositedn the youths account. Currency shall be placed in the
Approvalfor any search shall be given onlytiEre are reasonable state’sgeneral fund if the owner cannot be determined.
groundsto believe the individual being searched is concealing an (f) Checks and other negotiable instruments shall be returned
unauthorizedbject. to the maker If it is not possible to locate tmeaker the checks

(2) Staffwho refuse to submit to a search shall not be admittednegotiable instruments shall geven to the shefifor a local
to the institution and may be subject to disciplinary action.  law enforcement agency

(3) If anunauthorized object is found pursuant to a search con (g) Other propertywhose ownership is unknown, shall be sold
ductedunder this section, the superintendent shall dispose of theoughthe departmerg’ purchasing dite and proceeds of the
objectconsistent with 0OC 376.17 saleshall be placed in the stategeneral fund. Items having an
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apparentvalue of $5.00 or less shall be destroyed in accordance(5) If a major disturbance occurs that preventsrtbemal

with the policies and procedures of the institution. functioningof the institution, the superintendent may suspend the
(h) Ifitis determined that a youth is the owner of contrabarf¢iministrativerules of the department that relate to the division,

thatis lawful to possess, other than curreteyt return of the con exceptss.DOC 376.050 376.09 until the disturbance is ended

trabandis inconsistent with the departmentules or thénstitu- andorder is restored to the institution.

tion’s policies and procedures, the superintendent shall do one 0f6) A superintenderghall immediately notify the administra

the following: tor of a disturbance.
1. Give the contraband the sherifor a local law enforce (7) If adisturbance occurs and a person is injured or if it results
mentagency in a suspension of the rules under &h.the secretary may con

venea disturbance review panel itovestigate the disturbance.
The panel shall be made up of persons seldaotadcordance with
sub.(8). The panel shall have adequatef $tafonduct a thorough

2. Store the contraband in the institutiontil the youth is dis
chargedor otherwise released from the institution.

3. Deliver the contraband by mail or commercial carrier to iﬂvestigationof the disturbance.

personon the youtls visiting list at the expense of the youth. (8) A disturbancereview panel shall consist of 5 persons
4. Deliver the contraband to a persontbe youth$ visiting  gelectecas follows:

list when the person visits the |nst|tu.t|on. - () Two memberslesignated by the secretaope of whom

5. Destroy the contraband, consistent with institution policyhallbe a member of the public and one of whom shall be & mem
andprocedure. berof the department sfaivho shall serve as chairperson.

(4) A youth whois the owner of property under si§B) shall (b) Two members designated by the administrabore of
receive notice of the proposed disposition of the property at leggfom shall be a member of the administrzarentral dice staf
3 days prior to the disposition. The youth may appeal the decisighyone of whom shall be a member of the public.
by filing a complaint under ctDOC 380 Theproperty shallnot ) one member tbe designated by the superintendent of the
bi?;i?gsnggfi;gtguazezgggnﬂ!)agg 7r_els_%lg/ed. institution where the incident occurred from the institutionfstaf

y. HrRegisterune. T ’ ’ (9) A disturbance reviewanel shall submit a written report to

DOC 376.18 Report of contraband seized. Each the secretary that includes the facts relevant to the incident and

monththe superintendertf each institution shall submit to theStatesa conclusion as to whether the departrsemies were com

ini ; ; lied with.
administratora report of all contraband seized, fitece and time P'I€C¢ Wit . >
it was seizedand the identity of the person possessing the contra' "Y' C- RegisterJune, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00.
band. If the contraband was not found in the possession ofa per poc 376.21 Emergencies. (1) In this section, “emer

son, the report shall state that fact. gency” means an immediate threat to the safety of thé staf
History: Cr. Registey June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00. youth of an institution, as determined by a superintendent, other

thanadisturbance as defined inOC 376.20 (1) An emegenc
DOC 376.19 Lockdown. Inthe event of aafety or secu mayinclude, but is not limited to: @) egency

rity need, the superintendent may at any time lockdown an institu (@) An epidemic
tion to investigate and control the situation. The superintendent P - L . .

shall give the secretary and the administrator advance notice,(P) A malfunctioning of institution systems including the
when possible, of any lockdownlf advance notice cannot be Water,electrical or telephone system.

given, the superintendent shall notify the secretary and the admin (c) A fire.

istratorof a lockdown as soon as possible. (d) A bomb threat or explosion.

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (e) An emp|0yee strike.
. . . () A natural disaster
DOC 376.20 Disturbance plan. (1) In this section, a (9) A civil disturbance.

disturbancemeans any of the following have occurred: L . .
o or more vouth assault anv berson (2) Eachinstitution shall have a written plan, a copy of which

(@) y yp ' shall be filed with the administratpto be implemented in the
(b) A youth has taken a hostage. eventof an emegency.
(c) Two or more youth destroy state property or the property (3) The purposes of the engency plan shall be:

of another person. (a) To ensure as the highest prioritlye safety and welfaa
(d) Two or more youth, acting in concert, reftiseomply with  the general public, sthand youth.

anorder to return to living quarters or to go to a place. (b) To protect property

(e) One or more youth incite or encourage one or more youth (c) To maintain or restore order to the institution.
by words or act$o do any of the acts referred to in p&egto (d). (d) To identify any person who contributed to the creation of

(2) Eachinstitution shall have a written plan, a copy of whickyn emegency and to provide thisformation to the shefifor
shallbe filed with the administratpto control and stop a distur |ocal law enforcement agency for prosecution.

bance. The plan shall be prepared by the superintendent and shalk4) If an emegency occurs that prevents the normal funetion

bereviewed at least once a year ing of the institution, the superintendent may suspend the admin
(3) The purposes of the disturbance plan are: istrative rules of the department that relate to the division, except
(a) To ensureas the highest prioritghe safety and welfare of ss.DOC 376.050376.09 until the emegency is ended and order
the general public, stdiind youth. is restored to the institution.
(b) To protect property (5) The superintendent shall provide immediate notification
(c) To maintain and restore order to the institution. of an emegency to the administrator

(6) If an emeagency occurs, the secretary may convene a
review panel to investigate the ergency The panel shall be
madeup of persons selected in accordance witbGC 376.20

373and to provide relevant information to the stieniflocal law - ;
enforcementgency so that participants can be prosecuted. (8)- The panel shall be provided with $taflequate to conduct a
thoroughinvestigation of the emgency.

(_4) Stc_’:lf'fWhO are taken hostage have no authority to order am(-listory: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00; correction in (1) (intro.)
actionor inaction by stdf and(6) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stasgister June, 2000, No. 534

(d) To identify any person who participatedthe disturbance,
to provide for disciplinary action to be taken according td¢bC
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